



February 11, 2026

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3839

Attention Provider Type 34 (Therapy) Specialties 027 (Physical Therapy) and 028 (Occupational Therapy):

Update On Claims for Procedure Codes 97129, 97130, and 97533

Effective with claims processed on or after February 9, 2026, claims submitted by provider type 34 (Therapy) specialties 027 (Physical Therapy) and 028 (Occupational Therapy) for the procedure codes in the table below will no longer deny in error with error code 4149 (Billing PT/PS Restriction on Proc Billing Rule) or 4150 (Perf/Facility PT/PS Restriction Proc Billing Rule).

Claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2026, that processed on or before February 9, 2026, and denied in error with error code 4149 or 4150 will be reprocessed automatically to adjudicate correctly. Results of the reprocessed claims will appear on a future remittance advice.

When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to [Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100](#) and the [Billing Manual](#) for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.

The impacted procedure codes are:

Procedure Code	Description
97129	Therapeutic interventions that focus on cognitive function and compensatory strategies to manage the performance of an activity, direct (one-on-one) patient contact; initial 15 minutes
97130	Therapeutic interventions that focus on cognitive function and compensatory strategies to manage the performance of an activity, direct (one-on-one) patient contact; each additional 15 minutes
97533	Sensory integrative techniques to enhance sensory processing and promote adaptive responses to environmental demands, direct (one-on-one) contact by the provider, each 15 minutes